40 ORDER FOR PAPERS—PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO THE KOSCIUSZKO NATIONAL PARK WILD HORSE HERITAGE MANAGEMENT PLAN

Ms Hurst, by leave, amended private members' business item no. 624 by omitting "21 days" and inserting instead "42 days".

Ms Hurst moved, according to notice, as by leave amended: That, under standing order 52, there be laid upon the table of the House within 42 days of the date of passing of this resolution the following documents created since 1 August 2023 in the possession, custody or control of the Department of Planning and Environment or the Minister for Climate Change, Minister for Energy, Minister for the Environment and Minister for Heritage, relating to the proposed amendment to the Kosciuszko National Park Wild Horse Heritage Management Plan:

- (a) all submissions and survey responses received during the public exhibition of the proposed amendment to the Wild Horse Heritage Management Plan between 8 August 2023 and 11 September 2023,
- (b) all documents regarding the findings or results from the submissions and survey responses received to the proposed amendment to the Wild Horse Heritage Management Plan between 8 August 2023 and 11 September 2023,
- (c) all correspondence from the Department of Planning and Environment or the National Parks and Wildlife Service encouraging staff to make a submission or survey response during the public exhibition of the proposed amendment to the Wild Horse Heritage Management Plan between 8 August 2023 and 11 September 2023, and
- (d) any legal or other advice regarding the scope or validity of this order of the House created as a result of this order of the House.

Debate ensued.

Question put and passed.